

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE WASHTENAW COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

MICHIGAN GUN OWNERS, INC.;
and ULYSSES WONG, an individual,

SC: 155196
COA: 329632
WASHTENAW CIRCUIT: 15-427-CZ

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ANN ARBOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS, and
JEANICE K. SWIFT, an individual

Defendant-Appellees,

James J. Makowski P62115
Makowski Legal Group, PLC
Attorney for Appellants
6528 Schaefer
Dearborn, MI 48126
313.434.3900

William J. Blaha P38089
Collins & Blaha, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellees
31700 Middlebelt Road, Suite 125
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 406-1140

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL—APPELLANT

**** This appeal involves interpretation of a constitutional or statutory provision ****

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7
 STATEMENT OF FACTS 8
ARGUMENT 11
 I. In light of MCL 123.1102 is it necessary to consider the factors set forth in *People v. Llewellyn*, 401 Mich 314 (1977) in order to determine whether the Ann Arbor Public Schools’ policies are preempted? 11
 II. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY ANALYZE THE *LLEWELLYN* FACTORS? 13
 III. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HOLD THAT THE ANN ARBOR PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT’S POLICIES ARE NOT PREEMPTED? 16
 STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 23
 REQUEST FOR RELIEF 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Capital Area Dist. Library v. Michigan Open Carry, Inc., 298 Mich.App. 220; 826 NW2d 736 (2012) lv. denied
 495 Mich 898, 839 NW2d 198 (2013) 22

City of Brighton v Township Of Hamburg, 260 Mich.App. 345, 346, 677 N.W.2d 349, 351 (2004)..... 22

Detroit v. Michigan Bell, 374 Mich. 543, 558, 132 NW2d 660 (1965) 19

***People v. Llewellyn*, 401 Mich 314 (1977)**passim

Johnson v Johnson, 276 Mich App 1, 2; 739 NW2d 877 (2007) 15

MCL §123.1101..... 17

Mich Coal. for Responsible Gun Owners v City of Ferndale, 256 Mich App 401, 413; 662 NW2d 864 (2003) ..14, 17

Michigan Restaurant Association v City Of Marquette, 245 Mich.App. 63, 626 N.W.2d 418 (2001)..... 17

National Amusement Co. v Johnson, 270 Mich. 613, 259 N.W. 342 (1935)..... 17

Noey v Saginaw, 271 Mich 595; 261 NW 88 (1935)..... 13

People v Tucker, 177 Mich App 174, 179; 441 NW2d 59 (1989)..... 15

People v. Llewellyn, 401 Mich. 314, 257 NW2d 902 (1977) 13

State Treasurer v. Schuster, 456 Mich. at 417, 572 NW2d 628 (1998)..... 19

USA Cash # 1, Inc v City of Saginaw, 285 Mich.App. 262, 267; 776 N.W.2d 346 (2009) 15

Wade v. Univ of Mich., 320 Mich. App 1, 23-27 (2017)..... 23

Wade v. University of Michigan, 318 Mich. App. 338 (2017)..... 22

Walsh v City of River Rouge, 385 Mich. 623, 636; 189 N.W.2d 318 (1971) 15

Wayne Co Prosecutor v Wayne Circuit Judge, 154 Mich App 216, 221; 397 NW2d 274 (1986)..... 15

Statutes

MCL §750.224f..... 19

MCL §750.226..... 19

18 USC §922(q)(2)(A) 6

18 USC §922(q)(2)(B)(ii)..... 6

18 USC §921..... 11

MCL §28.425o..... 6, 16, 17, 18

MCL § 380.11a.....9, 10

MCL § 750.234e..... 19

MCL §28.422..... 19

MCL §750.227(2)..... 19

MCL §750.232a(1)..... 19

MCL §750.234d..... 19

MCL §750.237a(4)..... 6, 18, 19

MCL §123.1101..... 10, 11, 13, 15, 20

MCL §123.1103..... 18

MCL §28.425c..... 16, 17

MCL §380.1..... 9, 11

MCL §380.6..... 6

Other Authorities

Ann Arbor City Ordinance 9:64 12

Legislative Analysis of PA 319 of 1990 16

Rules

Ann Arbor Public School District Policy 5400..... 7, 12, 19
 Ann Arbor Public School District Policy 5410..... 7, 12, 19
 Ann Arbor Public School District Policy 5420..... 7, 12, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Article VIII of the 1963 Michigan Constitution 9

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(9)..... 4
 MCR 7.214(E)..... 21
 MCR 7.214(E)(2)..... 21
 MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 20
 MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... 4
 MCR 7.305(B)(2)..... 4
 MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 4
 MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)..... 4
 MCR 7.305(B)(5)(b)..... 4
 MCR 7.305(C) 4
